South Carolina Department of Corrections

Feb. 24, 2023

For immediate release

Contact: Chrysti Shain, (803) 413-8206
Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov

COLUMBIA, S.C. — The SCDC Inspector General released arrest warrants today for a correctional
officer at Lee Correctional Institution.

Britney K. Felder, 31, of Clarendon County, is charged with possession of drugs with intent to
distribute, criminal conspiracy and misconduct in office. The charges involve packages of
wrapped contraband containing cigars, loose tobacco, lighters, rolling papers and 581 grams of
synthetic marijuana, commonly known as K-2. The contraband was discovered by the SCDC
Inspector General’s K-9 drug unit. She was fired.

The S.C. Department of Corrections reminds members of the public that after an arrest, the
burden of proof is on the state to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt within a court of law.

Copies of the arrest warrants are attached.
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ARREST WARRANT

2023A3110100026

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County/ D Municipality of

Lee
THE STATE 02-2023-009
. against
Britney K Felder
Address:
Phone: SSN: _
Sex: F Race: B Height: S PRI 160

DLState o~ nig

DOB: _ Agency ORI #: SW—

ProsecutingAgency: S C Department Of Corrections Investig;

Prosecuting Officer: Shannon B Mixon - S00431

Offense: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance,
misfeasance, or nonfeasance

Offense Code: 0819

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ORIGINAL S.C. Attomey General
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT s

Lee

Personally appeared before me the affiant Shannon B Mixon who
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Britney K Felder

did within this county and state on orabout  2/23/2023 violate the criminal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ D Municipality of Lee )

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Mijsconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On February 23, 2023, at Lee Correctional Institution (LeeCI) located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville SC, 29010 in Lee County,
Britney K. Felder did violate Section 17-25-0030 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Misconduct in Office, Malfeasance,
Misfeasance, Nonfeasance. Facts to prove the same are as follows: The Defendant is a sworn Correctional Officer with South
Carolina Department of Corrections. While at LeeCl, a South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General
narcotics K-9 alerted on Felder and her vehicle during a routine K-9 operation. During a search of Felder's vehicle, approximately
581 grams of synthetic marijuana was found in the trunk of her vehicle. Probable Cause is based on the investigation and recovery
of evidence.

Code/Ordinance Sec:  17-25-0030 P — ofAﬂiaﬂt/ék%
IS warrant Is in_ he —_——
Coartel Municipality of STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
D ty, I:I p E Coiiyt D N ) Affiant's Address ~ P.O. B_ox 21787
The accused ) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
is to be arrested and brought before me to be Lee Affiant's Telephone
dealt with according to the law.
(-S) ARREST WARRANT
Signature of Judge
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
RN :
A R Salverod 4 on orabout 2/23/2023 defendant  Britney K Felder
A copy of this am?st WHOEDL WS gofven © did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
defendant ﬁg‘f ‘).y\&),« F d)) f/f @ County/ D Municipality of Lee ) as set forth below:
on 13'3—*50.73 J )‘-38.0?\—,
9 7/ DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Misconduct / Misconduct in office, malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
Sighature of Constablelaw Enforcement OTcer her before me fonh_with to ‘be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Swormn to and subscribed before me )
RETURN WARRANT TO: . on 2/23/2023 )
General Sessions PARA /{ : d'; > Judge's Address  P.O. Box 2
123 South Main Street g" ?/\ L83 ) Bishopyville, SC 29010-
P O Box 387 kS el ? -\;ﬁfﬁag‘f’ I"g_‘s"'"" Jucge Judge's Telephone  (803)484-5905
. N indi King _—
Bishopville, SC 290100387 Judge Code: 7454 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2023A3110100027

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County/ D Municipality of

Lee
THE STATE 02-2023-009
. against
Britney K Felder
Address:
Phone: SSN

Sex: F Race: B
DL State: SC DL #

coe: N oo orE SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections Investig;

Prosecuting Officer.  Shannon B Mixon - S0043 1

Offense: Prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner,
furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

Offense Code: 0074

Code/Ordinance Sec:  24-03-0950

Height 5 2 wveight: 160

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL 5 ktomey Gerorat
K] County/  [] Municipaity of ) AFFIDAVIT socaz

Lee )

Personally appeared before me the affiant Shannon B Mixon who
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant BrimeyKFe]der

did within this county and state on orabout 2/23/2023 violate the criminal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ D Municipality of Lee )

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On February 23, 2023, at Lee Correctional Institution (LeeCI) located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville SC, 29010 in Lee County,
Britney K. Felder did violate Section 24-3-950 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Furnishing or Attempting to Furnish Prisoners
with contraband. Facts to prove the same are as follows: The Defendant is a sworn Correctional Officer with South Carolina
Department of Corrections. While at LeeCl, a South Carolina Department of Corrections Office of Inspector General narcotics K-9
alerted on Felder and her vehicle during a routine K-9 operation. During a search of Felder's vehicle, 15 Filtered Cigars, 4 cigarette
lighters, 13 boxes of tops rolling papers, 57 field weighted grams of loose tobacco, as well as scented rolling papers were all found
inside one package sealed in such a way which is consistant throughout South Carolina with the introduction of contraband to
inmates in the South Carolina Department of Corrections.

IS warrant IS in  the
D County/ D Municipality of

Is to be
dealt with according to the law.

The accused

arrested and brought before me to be

(L.S)

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN
A copy of this amrest warrant was delivered to

gefendant A Y wen~ Feld ef”
on 2-9%-J0dx[ [ 37pm

—_— igiaiure of Conslal nforcemen: icer

RETURN WARRANT TO: A " A
General Sessions C PR H A 71/} /7

123 South Main Street ,y b\l o D

P O Box 387
Bishopville, SC 290100387
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Signature of Affiant gév
< P

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
E] County/ D Municipeily of ) Affiant's Address ~ P.O. B.ox 21787
) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Lee Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about

2/23/2023 defendant  Britney K Felder
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

K] County/ D Municipality of Lee

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me )

on 2/23/2023

SR ndh

ignalure of Issuing Judge O
Windi King
Judge Code: 7454 )
ORIGINAL

) Judge's Address  P.O. Box 2
(Ls) ) Bishopville, SC 29010-
) Judge's Telephone (803)484—5905
D Municipal

Issuing Court: Magistrate
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

D Circuit

ORIGINAL




ARREST WARRANT

2023A3110100031

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County/ D Municipality of

Lee
THE STATE 02-2023-009
against
Britney K Felder
= -
Phone: SSN
Sex F Race: B Height 5 2 Weight: 160
DL State: e DL# -
DOB: _ Agency ORI#  SC040095C

Prosecuting AgenEy:

S C Department Of Corrections Investig;
Prosecuting Officer:

Shannon B Mixon - S00431

Offense: Drugs / Manuf., poss. of other sub. in Sch. I, II, III
or flunitrazepam or analogue, w.i.t.d. - 1st offense

Offense Code: 0186

Code/Ordinance Sec.  44-53-0370(b)(2)

Ris_warrant 1s CERTIFIED  FOR _ SERVICE In  the

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL ¢ samey Geners
K] County/  [] Municipaity of ) AFFIDAVIT iy
Lee )

Personally appeared before me the affiant  Shannon B Mixon who
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Britney K Felder

did within this county and state on orabout 2/23/2023 violate the cnminal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ I:’ Municipality of Lee )
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: o5 / Manuf., poss. of other sub. in Sch. I, IL III or flunitrazepam or analogue, w.i.t.d. - Ist offense

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On February 23, at Lee Correctional Institution located at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville SC 29010, in the county of Lee, the
defendant, Britany K. Felder, an employee with the South Carolina Department of Corrections, was found to be in possession of 4
tightly sealed ralle af orean_laafu nlant like material (GPM). 4 rolls were recovered during a lawful search of her vehicle, a 2018
Chevy Malibu, ifter a South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) Office of Inspector General (OIG)
narcotics K-9 aiertea on tne venicie, which felder admitted was her vehicle. The rolls were recovered from inside of the vehicle's
trunk. The GPM field tested presumptive positive for Synthetic Marijuana with a total field weight of 581grams. Probable cause is
based on the investigation, and recovery of evidence.

Signature of Amapt/g k‘>f

County/ Municipality of
[[] Countst [ ] Municiality N
e accus

is to be arrested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(L.S.)

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN
A copy of this arest warrant was delivered to

Betdney FC\&@/\"
3- v 712/

Gnalure of Conslable/Law Enforcement OMicer

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions 2l e n/\ /7 qé
]

123 South Main Street
P O Box 387 VWUWW

Bishopville, SC 290100387

defendant
on -

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
E County/ D Municipality of ) Affiants Address ~ P.O. B_ox 21787
) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Lee Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
on orabout 2/23/2023 defendant  Britney K Felder
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
E County/ D Municipality of Lee ) as set forth below:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Drugs / Manuf., poss. of other sub. in Sch. 1, II, III or flunitrazepam or analogue, w.i.t.d. - 1st offense
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me )
on 2/23/2023 )
. - Judge's Address  P.O. Box 2
5}&_/@' % ts) ) Bishopville, SC 29010-
ignature of Tssting Judge/ Judge's Telephone  (803)484-5905
Windi King —
Judge Code: 7454 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



